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{The within matter came before the Court

~

{Defendant BEdward T#on Morris sworn by the

ina versus BEdward Leon Morvis. It iz a

Indictment, 2016 GS 26 956, charging him with

1+ comes befors the Court, Your Honor, as a

Your Honor, this iz an Horry County pleéa that we

X

il

THE COURT: You repesent Mr, Morris, Mr. Long?'

MR, LONG: I de, Your Honor,

THE COURT: Have vou explained toe yvour client the

charge he ig facing and the pussible punishment,

as the conseguences. of the plea?

MR. LONG: I have, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Did you also explain to your

is not in Hoxry County?

MR. LONG: That's correct, Your Honor.

client he

I

expla

sy
(35S

ine

the reason for the Geordgetown plea, and I belisve he is

willing to waive jurisdiction for the plea.

THE COURT: Have the family members been

SOLICITOR: They hsve, Your BHonor, and t

N

notifiedg

hey

W

are here

te!
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present in the Courtroom. They will be introduced at

<

he appropriate

wF

THE COURT:

Mr, Morris,

ment. Number 2016

Georgetown County

THE COURT:

LIME .

Thank vou.
vou are here to plead guilty on Indict-

G& 26 956, Do you understand you are in

6]
[$]
e
U
B
o
{1
53]
]
o X

You have a right to have thi

Do you undérstand that? 7
Yez, maam,

Do you wish to proceed with this plea

here in Georgetown County?

DEFPENDANT

THE CQOURT:

thirty vears. Do vou understand t

DEFENDANT :

Yas, maam.,
Bir, you have pegotiated a santence for

3

nat

g

Yes, maam.

This is a viclent and @ most sericus of-

fense. Do you understand what those two classifications

maan o youzr
DEFENDANT :

THE COURT:

DEFENDANT :
THE COURT:

DEFENDANT :

ot

Yes, maam.

Can you explaih t¢ me what vioclesnt means

Violent means it has eightv-five percent.
And what does most seripus mean Lo vown?

Most serious means if I get another
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DEFENDANT;

THE COURT:

possibility of life wit

.

Ao

Maybe it was explained TO you by you

strikes, Dogs
Yesg, maam,
This 18 now & mest
you commit another
Solicitor can seek
HoUt

Do you undsystand that?

DEFBNDART;
THE COURT:
DEFENDANT:
THE COURT:
record I cannot
youx plea.

DEFPENDANT :

THE COURT:

*hat and I also
understangd?

DEFENDANT ;

THE. COURT:

M

accept

You still wish to g
Yag, maam.

this, I will

De you understand that?

Yes, maam.

-

cannot give you any

Yes, maam.

Tell me about yourselfl.

T cannot give you any more time

sguence Lo you in your

<

x

&Y
3,

+hat sound familisry
serious sirike, and

seriotes or moust sSer-
for vou and sgrve you
parcle.

go forward here today?

facts and your prior

alliow vou to withdraw

than

How ¢l1d axe you?

\,
N
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THE COURT: How far ¢id vou go in school?

DEFENDANT: GED.

CTHE COURT: Bow far 4id vou go in school? What was
vyour last grads?

DEFENDANT: Last dgrade was tenth.

THE COURT: What type of work de you do?

DEFENDANT: Cook and paint.

THE COURT: I hear you have been in custody approxi-
mately three hundred and ninety-seven days. Is that cor-

(

ract’?

you have children?

DEFENDANT: Yes.
THE COURT: Are you married? Do
DEFENDANT: No, I'm not married, and I
THE COURT: How old are your children?
DEFENDANT: {Inaudible)
THE COURT: Have you sver been treated
of drugs or alcohol?
- DEFENDANT Né,'maam.
THE COURT: BRave you ever been itreated
iliness?
DEFENDANT: No, maam.
THE COURT: Are you under the influence

or alcohol here today?

DEFENDANT: No, maam.

§51

have kids.

it

the abusa
- mental
any drugs
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THE COURT: Sir, vou do not have to plead guilzy.
By pleading guilty you are giving up caertain vrights, yourx
right to a2 Jjury triasl, vour right to have a jury deter

ming vour guilt beyond & reasonable doubt in your case

to the jury any evidence you wish

ot
Q
U
3
D.
{4
ot
3
4]

You have sxplained all of that to him?

MR, LONG: That is correct, Your Honor.
THE COURT: Do you give up your right o a Jury

DEFENDANT: Yesg, maan.
A\

THE COURT: You are also giving up your right égainst
sglf-incrimination, which is your right to say nothing
at all.

I am going to ask you a few guestions about the facts
and you give up that fight;

You are also giwving up your right to confront and to

be confronted by the witnesses against you,

well as

N
v
w

the right to call witnesses in your own behalf.
Do you understand that?
DEFENDANT: Yes, maaim.
THE COURT: And vou are giving up any defense that

nderstand that?

[t

£

[

voU may have To this charge. Do you
DEFENDANT: Yes, maanm.

THE COURT: Understanding the charges, understanding
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he possible punizhment you are facing when you enter this

o]

iszza, how do you plead to murder?

DEFENDANT: Guilty.

«

THE COURT: Are you pleading guilty because you in

romised you anything, or

o
6]
{3
9]
et
et
!
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e
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O
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[
kit

threatened or forced vou to plead guilty hére today?

DEFPENDANT: No, maum.

THE COURT: Whose decision was it for you teo plead

guility?

DEFENDANT: It was my decision to plead.

THE CDURT: Have vou been sabtisfied with the services

<

of yvour attorney?

DEFENDANT: Yes, maam.

THE COURT: Any complaints about the way he has hand-

led your casa?

DEFENDANT: No, maarm.

THE COURT: You heve the right to appeal ths plea or

1w sémtsnce T impose; but ¥Oou ©or vour attorney must do

so within ten days. Do vou understand?

DEFENDANT: Yes, maam.

THE COURT: Please listen to the facts.

Madam Solicitor?

SOLICITOR: Thank you, Your Honor.
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On February the 25th of 2015 in the Myrtle Beach sec-

Horry County, this Defendant approachsd the vic-

by

tiph ©
rim. Your Bonor, they did know each other for a brietf
smount of time, but thev did know =sach other.

They had been hanging out together that night; had

peen out & little bit drinking. AL some point they wars
in an altercation and in the Denny's parking lot the vic-

tim was shot and killed by this Defendant,

THE COURT: Doas he have a vecord?

SOLICITOR: Yes, maam, Your Honor. He has a 2000
shoplifting; a 2001 breaking and entering an auiod pPOsSSes.

>

sion of a stolen vehicle in 2003; burglary second, viclent

b

in 2070 and burglary sacond, nop-viclent.

Alsc present in the Courtreom, Your Honer, are Ser«
geants Tony Allen and Jeremiah Heath with the Myritle Beach
Palicas Department.

THE COURT: Sir, you've hesard the facts. Is that
what you 4id?

DEFENDANT: Yes, maam.

e

THE COURT: I find a substantial factual basis for
your plea and that your decision to plead guilty is freely,

volmtarily, knowingly and intelligently made.

£]

b=

You have indicated to the Court that you've had ths
advice ané counsel of a compstént attorney, with whom you
have told the Court you are satisfied.

&
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1'11 be happy to hear from

SQLICITOR:

COURT

o our ohi
and there

my home

is a vacant spot

to murdsar.

the victim's familv.
Thank vou, Your Honar
Maam, I nes2d you to stats your full name

and please spell your
Lola Bumter, 8 UM T

311 rignt,

narried to

]
5,
at.
o
£

@

2, and

ldren.

-— theré is no husband there,

I feel sorry for my kids and for myself. I

>

empty without him.

for me when he wa

there any more.
THE COURT:
your loss.

MS5, SUMTER:
THE COURT:

Good m

Q

TRing
name and spell yo

MR.

and now 1

Thank you, Ms. Sumter.

Thank you.

Goed luck &6 you.

, and will vou pleass
ur last name,
My name is Nathaniel

last

am 80

ather for our children, but he's

.

-t
o
5
&

Gary Sumter for almost

ne was a very loving hushand and

in our hearts. I mean,

isn't like =& home any more because there is no one

fael so
there
alone. I nead
not
I‘m sorry for
state vour full
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S UMTER.

THE COURT: Yes, Mr. Sumteyr.

n

ME., SUMTER: "Phis is difficult. He was 2z wonderiual

voung man and he would never hurt anyons,

This has destroyed the wheole family. This young man .

1

[}
fond

was wonderful. He would not have done anything wrong, SO
the guestion I have is why.
Because it happened -- the thing happened, but, you

r. Morris, I will Zorgive vou.

jN]

z

know what, God is good.
I will forgive.you but I want justice for him.

THE COURT: Thank you, Mr. Sumter. I'm sorry for
your loss.

anything else on behalf of the State, Ms. Richardson?

SOLICITOR: No, Your Honor.

THE COURT:® Thank you.

Mr. LONG: happy to hear from you regarding Mr.
Morris.

MR, LONG:  Thank you, Your Bonor. very briefly,
Bdwaxd From the start when I was first appointed to repre-
sent him, has been mothing but remorseful.

We have discussed about his right to go to trial and
challenge the evidence and things. of that nature, and he
has pretty much admitted that he shot him. He has admit~
ted that he wishes he could go back to that evening and
change the facts as they occurred and he really would.

10
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and now he's going to have to serve thirty years of his
1ife without parole in order to pay for that.
he wants

It is in no way payment to the family, but

them ©o kpow how sorry he is for what happened. If he
could take it back, he certainly weould.

They were out drinkiyyg had bsen partving for three
or four hours. They parked at Denny's parking lot and he
had passad out.

He awoke and a struggle ensued or disagreement, an
argument. He had a firearm and pulled it out and shot
him.

It was just that guick and that simple. It happened

that way, and he has to give up thirty vears of his life.
His kids now will hawe toc grow u§ without a dad for some
period of time.

We are asking that you accept the recommendation for
the negotiated sentence. It is what the State feels and
we Eegel is appropriate under these circumstances.

‘THE COURT: Mr.

Morris, anything you wish to tell me

before I impose sentence?
DEFENDANT: No, maam.
THE COURT: It is the Order of the Court that on
2016 GS 26 956 that yvou be committed to the State De-

artment of Corrections for a term of thirty vears.

'

o
[

11
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T will give vou credit for three hundre

]

-
SEVan 3ay

{

Good luck to you, sir.
SOLICITOR: Thank you, Your Honor.

weee=END OF REQUESTED TRANSCRIPT OF R

ECORD -~ m e
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I, HARRIET P. BENNETT, Court

13

Carolina Couri Administration, herebyv certify that the

foregoing Transcript was prepared

Perron toc the best of my ability,

the Court of Genéral $%$essions for

in Georgetown County, South Carolina, on April 4,

from the records of Mia

naving been heard in

Horry County but prassnt

20616,

FURTHER, I certify that I am neither of kin nor of

counsel te any party toe this matter, and that I have no

integrest in the same.

November 12, 2018

[8)

A LA
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FORM 5

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA

)
) IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
COUNTY OF HORRY )
)
)
Fdword b Moms cnagofl® ) \s (B0
Full nume and prison number (it any) of Applicant. }
)
' ) APPLICATION FOR
) =~
State of South Carolina ) POST-CONVICTION _REL}EF
()
) LA
=
INSTRUCTIONS - READ CAREFULLY Fol

In order for this application to receive consideration by the Court. it shall be in writing (legibly
handwritten or lypewritien), signed by the applicant and verified (notarized), and it shall set fothin -~ 0
concise form the answers to cach applicable question. 11" necessary. applicant may fumish his answer o a
panticular question on the reverse side of the page or on an additional page. Applicant shall make clear to
which question any such continued answer refers.

0

Since every application must be sworn under oath, any false statement of a material fact therein
may serve as the basis of prosecution and conviction for perjury. Applicants should. therefore, exercise
care to assure {hat all answers are {rue and correct.

If the application is taken in_forma pauperis, it shall include an alfidavit (attached at the back of
the lorm) setting forth information which establishes that applicant will be unable to pay the fees and costs

of the proceedings, When the application is completed, the ariginal shall be mailed fo the Clerh of Court
for the County in which the applicant was convicted.

I Place of detention M&ma_mmmmﬂm&ny
2. Name and location of Court which imposed sentence Wﬂm
KR Name(s) of co-defendant(s) (it any) _N_Qﬂ_ﬁ . '
4, ‘The indictment number or numbers (i known) upon which and the ofTeises fon which
sentence was imposed:
w RO\l GSA00ASH (mucdecd
(b '
{c)
5.

‘The date upon which sentence was imposed and the terms ot the sentence:

@ 4/ o / 30Years Violeamestseriars, yadided Seitrce

th)

Revised 3 2003



(©)

Check whether a finding of guilty was made:

(a)  afler aplea of guilty

(b)  after aplea of not guilty &Z&
(¢)  after a plea of nolo contendere NZ k

Did you appeal from the judgment of conviction or the imposition of sentence?

If you answered “yes™ to (7). list:
(2)  the name ol each Court to which you appealed:

i _N/A—

iii.

(b)  the resultin each such Court to which you appealed:

7~

it

iii.

(c) the date of each such resuit: -
NN

ii.

(d)  if known, citations of any written opinion or orders entered pursuant to such

. Nk

ii.

iii.

[t you answered “no™ to (7). state your reasons for not so appealing:
(a) atcye gt e - X wsh
(b)
{¢)
State concisely the grounds on which you base your allegation that you are being held in
custody unlawtully:

Revised 372003

[£5 ]
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1.

13.

- -

(b) _:Enyg\mgq_‘?m \

{c)

State conciscly and in the same order the facts which support each of the grounds set out

in (10); . :
» Samg as above

(c)

Prior to this application have you filed with respect (o this conviction:

(a)  any petition in a State Court under South Carolina Law? ____ Y

(b any »etition in State or Federal Courts for habeas corpus or post-convictions
¥ i m i

reliet? NS
(c)  any petition in the United States Supreme Court for certiorari other than petitions,
if any. already specified in (8)? noe

(d)  any other petitions, motions or applications in this or any other Court? _ & _
If you answered “yes™ to any part of (12), list with respect to cach petition, motion or |
application:

(a) the specific nature thercof:

i NZA

il.

fit.

iv.

(b)  the name und location of the Court in which each was filed:
. NIk

iil.

iv.

(c) the disposition thereof:

L N/

ii.

Revised 372003
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14.

15.

16.

17.

(d)  the date of cach such disposition:

i Nz#&

iv,

{e)  ifknown, citations of any written opinions or orders entered pursuant to cach such

disposilﬁm:
i N/#&
ii.
iii.
iv.

Has any ground set forth in {10) been previously presented to this vr any other Court,
State or Federal. in any petition. motion or aiplicalion which you have fled?

no, Eecsy PCR Ex ing

If you answered “yes™ to (14) identify:

(a)  which grounds have been presented:

o N/A

ifi. -

(b)  the proceedings in which each ground was raised:
L N

If any ground sct forth in (10) has not previously been presented 1o any Court, State or
Federal, set lorth the ground and state concisely the reasons why such ground has not
previously been presented: ,
; o

(a) Mcﬁ"’ P CR D'fl 8

\J
(b)
()

Were you represented by un attorney at any time during the course of:

Revised 32003
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18.

19.

- -

(a)  your arraignment and plea? ye_gcu

(b)  yourftrial. if any?
(¢)  your sentencing? y eSS

(d)  your appeal. if any. from the judgment of conviction or the imposition of

sentence?

(¢)  preparation. presentation or consideration of any petitions, motions or applications

with respect to this conviction, which you filed?

If you answered “yes" 1o one or more parts of (17). list:

(a)  the name and address of each attorney who represented you:

i Q.g,g%m; 20D Laure) S\«ee:\', hﬁ# \5:C. 2520

(b)  the proceedings at which each such attomey represented you:

i Plea cnd Sentencrn

ii.

State cleatly the relief vou seek in filing this application:
chol
Are you now under sentence (rom any other court that you have not challenged?

No

Revised 372003
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA )

County of @mexﬂ?’ l& ; l\zzR":ICATION (aS_CoO

)

I,M_ﬁmh_. being duly sworn upon my oath, depose and say that | have subscribed

to the forcgoing application; that I know the contents thereof® that it includes every ground
known to me for vacating, setting aside or correcting the conviction and sentence attacked in this
application; and that the matters and allegations therefn sct forth are yue.

SWORN tgzand subscribed before me this @
day of .2 .

: Notdy Public!

My Commission Expires: /-23ewe)

e

-~y

iJ

3
-

6% DY i i

Revised 32003
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APPLICATION TO PROCEED WITHOUT PAYMENT
OF COSTS AND AFFIDAVIT
IN SUPPORT THEREOF

I Ed, o g) Ebroﬁ:—,; hereby apply for lcave to proceed in this action without prepayvment of
fevs or costs or security therefor. In support of my application I declare under penalty of perjury
that the following facts are true:

M

1 am the applicant in this action and 1 belicve | am entitled to redress.
' (\"a)/ Because of my poverty | am unable to pay the costs of said proceeding or give
security thereof.

/ Eduend?

swglRN or affirmed.to and subscribed before me this

Tl riA

Apypaticant

V204 .

My Commission Expires: __/~2 22,27

- \ -‘,"‘c.)'jh“l:

EY W<

Revised 32003
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
) FOR THE FIFTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
COUNTY OF HORRY )
Edward L. Morris, ) Case No.: 2016-CP-26-06560
S.C.D.C. No. 280698, )
)
Applicant, )
) RETURN
V. )
)
‘State of South Carolina, )
)
Respondent. )
‘ )

In response to the application for post-conviction relief filed by Edward L. Morris

(Applicant) on October 12, 2016, Respondent would show this Court:
L

Applicant is confined in the South Carolina Department of Corrections pursuant to orders
of commitment of the Horry County Clerk of Court. Applicant was indicted af the January 2016
term of the Horry County Grand Jury for mufder (2016-GS-26-00956).> J.M. “Buddy” Long, III,
Esq. represented Applicant, and Lauree Richardson Ortiz, of the Fifteenth Circuit Solicitor’s
Office, prosecuted the case.

The facts of the case are straightforward: on\Februa:y 25, 2015, after an evening of
drinking together, Applicant shot and killed Gary Sumter in a Denny’s parking lot after an
altercation. Tr. 8, Il. 5-8; p. 11, 1l. 7-16. On April 4, 2016, Applicant pled guilty as indicted.
The Honorable Kristi L. Harrington accepted negotiated terms and sentenced Applicant to

imprisonment for a term of 30 years. Applicant did not appeal his plea or sentence.

' Due to a scrivener’s error, the face of the indictment indicates the January 2015 term. All other elements of the
indictment point to 2016,

2 Applicant was additionally indicted for possession of a weapon during the commission of a violent crime (2016-
GS$-26-00957) and, during the-March 2016 term, armed robbery (2016-GS-26-01506). These indictments were
dismissed nolle prosequi as part of Applicant’s plea.
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IL.
In his post-conviction relief application, Applicant alleges he is being held unlawfully for
the following reasons:

1. Ineffective Assistance of Counsel

a. Applicant “received constitutionally ineffective assistance of counsel by
virtue of counsel’s erroneous advice that [Applicant] had a better chance
of pleading because [Applicant] had a slim chance of winning at trial
because the evidence in the case was in the prosecutor’s favor instead of
the evidence helping [Applicant], which was not true.”

b. “Counselor never drew up arguments for the case, never asked for a lesser
included offense when [Applicant] requested him to, and never requested
or set a motion for [Applicant] to have a bond hearing while [Applicant]
set in the county jail for a year and two months.”

c. “Throughout [Applicant’s] stay in the county jail, [Applicant] only seen
(sic) [his] lawyer 4 times and no more than 15 minutes each to prepare for
the case.”

d. “If counselor would’ve presented facts of the evidence in the case in a

“court hearing or through trial, the results would have been different.”

e. “After the court hearing, [Applicant] asked counselor to do an appeal and
he stated that there’s no reason to appeal because the judge made no
mistakes. No appeal was drawn up.”

f. “During the court hearing when counselor and prosecutor described how
the incident occurred to the judge and victims family was false and
inaccurate from the confession and evidence in the case.” (sic)

2. Involuntary Guilty Plea

a. Applicant’s “confession should’ve been viewed as involuntary
manslaughter because [Applicant] showed no intent to murder. [At] the .
time, [Applicant’s] then live in girlfriend told detectives [Applicant] was
home around 3 A.M., which didn’t put [Applicant] at the scene of the
crime that showed on surveillance cameras and was predicted that that the
victim was shot. Therefore, [Applicant’s] plea was involuntary.” .

b. Applicant “only pleaded because [his] lawyer convinced [him] to plead
when [Applicant] told him [Applicant] didn’t want to plead.”

c. “If not for counselor’s erroneous advice, [Applicant] would not have plead
guilty.”

Attached to and incorporated herein are the records of the Horry County Clerk of Court
regarding the subject conviction, Applicant’s records from the South Carolina Department of
Corrections, the plea transcript, and the current application for relief. Respondent reserves the

right to amend this Return upon receipt of relevant information.
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IIL
Applicant’s allegations of ineffective assistance of counsel are without merit. In a PCR
action, Applicant bears the burden of proving the allegations in his application. Butler v. State,
286 S.C. 441, 334 S.E.2d 813 (1985). Where the application alleges ineffective assistance of
counsel as a ground for relief, Applicant must prove that “counsel's conduct so undermined the
proper functioning of the adversarial process that [it] cannot be relied upon as having produced a

just result.” Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984); Butler, 286 S.C. at 442, 334 S.E.2d

at 814,
In evaluating allegations of ineffective assistance of counsel, the reviewing court applies

the two-pronged test outlined in Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668. First, Applicant must

prove that counsel’s performance was deficient. Id.; Cherry v. State, 300 S.C. 115, 117, 386
S.E.2d 624, 625 (1989). Under this prong, the court measures an attorney’s performance by its
“reasonableness under prevailing professional norms.” Cherry, 300 S.C. at 117, 386 S.E.2d at
625 (quoting Strickland, 466 U.S. at 690). The proper measure of performance is whether the
attorney provided representation within the range of competence required in criminal cases.
Butler, 286 S.C. at 442, 334 S.E.2d at 814. “Counsel is strongly presumed to have rendered
adequate assistance and made all significant decisions in the exercise of reasonable professional
judgment.” Id. (citing Strickland, 466 U.S. at 690). Applicant must overcome this presumption
to receive relief. Cherry, 300 S.C. at 118, 386 S.E.2d at 625. Second, counsel's deficient
performance must have prejudiced Applicant such that “there is a reasonable prdbability that, but
for counsel's unprofessional errors, the result of the proceeding would have been different.”
Cherry, 300 S.C. at 117-18, 386 S.E.2d at 625. With respect to guilty plea counsel, Applicant

must show that there is a reasonable probability that, but for counsel's alleged errors, he would
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| not have pleaded guilty and would have insisted on going to trial. Hill v. Lockhart, 474 U.S. 52,

106 (1985).

Applicant can satisfy neither requirement of the Strickland test. However, the allegation
of ineffective assistance of counsel probably raises questions of fact that the record does not
conclusively refute. Accordingly, Respondent respectfully requests an evidentiary hearing to
fully resolve this issue. See Sharper v. State, 279 S.C. 264, 305 S.E.2d 247 (1983).

IV,

Applicant further claims his plea was not entered knowingly or voluntarily. To find a
guilty plea is voluntarily and knowingly entered into, the record must establish Applicant had a
full understanding of the consequences of his plea and the charges against him. See dekin A

Alabama, 395 U.S. 238, 243 (1969); Dover v . State, 304 S.C. 433, 434, 405 S.E.2d 391, 392

(1991). In determining guilty plea issues, it is proper to consider the guilty plea iranscript as
well as evidence presented at the PCR hearing. See Harris v. Leeke, 282 S.C. 131, 134, 318
S.E.2d 360, 361 (1984).

The transcript reflects that the guilty plea was knowingly and voluntarily entered with a
full understanding of the charges and consequences of the plea. Because a guilty plea is a
solemn, judicial admission of the truth of the charges against an individual, the PCR applicant’s
right to contest the validity of sﬁch a plea is usually, but not invariably, foreclosed. See
Blackledge v. Allison, 431 U.S. 63, 73-74 (1977). Statements made during a éuilty plea should
be considered conclusively, unless an Applicant presents valid reasons why he should be allowed
to depart from the truth of his statements. See Crawford v. U.S., 519 F.2d 347, 350 (4lh Cir.
1975) (overruled on other grounds by U.S. v. Whitley, 759 F.2d 327 (4th Cir.1985)). Applicant
presented no reasons to show that he should be allowed to depart from the truth of the statements

he made during his guilty plea hearing.
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An Applicant who enters a plea on the advice of counsel may only attack the voluntary
and intelligent character of the plea by showing that trial counsel’s representation fell below an
objective standard of reasonableness, and that there is a reasonable probability that, but for trial
counsel’s errors, the defendant would not have pled guilty, but would have insisted on going to

trial instead. See Roscoe v. State, 345 S.C.16, 20, 546 S.E.2d 417, 419 (2001); see also

Richardson v. State, 310 S.C. 360, 362 426 S.E.2d 795, 797 (1993). Given Applicant’s burden
of proof and the analysis to be applied td this claim, Applicant’s claim of involuntary plea is, in
. essence, a claim of ineffective assistance of counsel, and it will be treated as such.

V.

Applicant’s allegation that counsel was ineffective for failing to file a direct appeal is
without merit. Following a trial, counsel is required to make certain the defendant is made fully
aware of the right to appeal, Turner v. State, 380 S.C. 223, 224-25, 670 S.E.2d 373, 374 (2008)
(internal citations omitted). In the absence of an intelligent waiver by the defendant, counsel
must either initiate an appeal or comply with the procedure in Anders v. California, 386 U.S. 738
(1967). | Id. However, the standard for a guilty plea differs. Absent extraordinary circumstances,
- such as when there is reason to think a rational defendant would want to appeal (for example,
because there are non-frivolous grounds for appeal) or when the defendant reasonably
demonstrated an interest in appealing, there is no constitutional requirement that a defendant be
informed of the right to a direct appeal from a guilty plea. Id.

This allegation regarding a direct appeal may raise a question of fact which is not
conclusively refuted by the record. Accordingly, Respondent requests an evidentiary hearing on

this allegation. See Sharper, 279 S.C. 264, 305 S.E.2d 247.
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VL
Applicant must specify any claims he intends to raise at the PCR evidentiary hearing.
Any claims not specifically laid out in this PCR application or in amendments will be opposed by
the State at an evidentiary hearing pursuant to §§ 17-27-10 to -160 of the South Carolina Code

of Laws and Rule 71.1 of the South Carolina Rules of Civil Procedure. See also Rules 15(a)-(b),

SCRCP; Mangal v. State, Op. No. 27726 (S.C.Sup.Ct. filed July 19, 2017) (Shearouse Adv.Sh.
No. 27 at 47). All claims should be made well in advance of the evidentiafy hearing. Because
Applicant has been appointed an attomey, the attorney, and not Applicant, is the only individual
authorized to file amendments to this application. See Rule 11, SCRCP. Pro se filings will not
be considered at the PCR hearing. Respondent reserves the right to request that any amendments
withheld until the last minute be stricken because of undue prejudice to Respondent. See Rule
15(a), SCRCP.

Pursuant to § 17-27-150 of the South Carolina Code of Laws, Applicant may not invoke

formal discovery processes to issue subpoenas or otherwise obtain discovery materials unless

granted leave from the Court upon a showing of good cause. Furthermore, Respondent requests

that all potential exhibits and materials used to produce potential expert witness testimony be
sent to Respondent well in advance of the evidentiary hearing. Respondent reserves the right to
request a continuance and oppose witness testimony and exhibits that are withheld until the last
minute resulting in undue prejudice to Respondent.

VIL

Respondent denies each allegation not expressly admitted, qualified, or explained.
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VIIL.
WHEREFORE, Respondent respectfully requests that this Court convene an evidentiary

hearing on the allegations of ineffective assistatice of counsel and involuntary guilty plea.

Respectfully submitted,

ALAN WILSON
Attorney General

W. JEFFREY YOUNG
Chief Deputy Attorney General

MEGAN HARRIGAN JAMESON
Senior Assistant Deputy Attorney General

JOHNNY ELLIS JAMES JR,
Assistant Attorney General

. XETORNEYSFOR RES
Office of the Attorfey General -
P.O. Box 11549

-~ 4 Columbia, S.C. 29211
. 7%« . 2017
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) N
y ) IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
COUNTY OF HORRY )
)
) 2016-CP-26-6560
EDWARD L. MORRIS, #280698, )
)
" Applicant, )
)
vs ) AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE BY MAIL
)
STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA, )
) I
Respondent. )
)
1. 1 am an employee of the Respondent in the above-captioned action. ™
2. Regular communication by e-mail exists throughout the State of South Carolina and that
this is a proper circumstance of service by mai . '
3. I have this day served a copy of the Return on the above-captioned matter on the

following person by e-mail:

Steven W. Fowler, Esquire
1018 Highway 17 South N
North Myrtle Beach, SC 29582

DATED this 3“ day of August, 2017.

Mallory Morris, Legal Assistant
For Respondent ™
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(The hearing commenced at approximately

10:21 a.m.)

THE COURT: I'm ready when you are.

MR. JAMES: If it may please the Court.

THE COURT: Yes, sir.

MR. JAMES: This is the matter of Edward L. Morris
versus State of South Carolina, Docket No.
2016-CP-26-6560. Mr. Morris is present in the
courtroom here today and is represented by Mr. Steve
Fowler, Esquire. Mr. Morris was indicted at the
January 2016 tefm of the Horry County Grand Jury for
murder. Mr. Morris was represented by Mr. Buddy Long,
III, Esquire on that charge.

Mr.‘Morris pled guilty on April 4th, 2016, to
murder. The Honorable Christy L. Harrington accepted
negotiated terms and sentenced Mr. Morris to
imprisonment for a term of 30 years, and he did not
appeal that pleé or that sentence. And, Your Honor,
with that procedural history set forth, 1 give.up the
floor to Opposing counsel.

| THE COURT: Aal1l right. I'm ready when you are,
Mr. Fowler.

MR. FOWLER: Your Honor, first I'd like to make a

motion.

THE COURT: Okay.
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MR. FOWLER: I've spoken with my client and at

length, and he and I -- I think he has a very good
application, it's very thorough and it's -- in my

opinion. But after speaking with him here, he has
indicated to me that.he has taken the information that
our office has provided, and he would like to amend his
PCR application, Your Honor.

There are several items that I've spoken with the
Attorney General about this morning that are relevant.
And Mr. Morris has indicated to me that he has been on
lockdown here recently. And he has been unable to go
to the law library or have the necessary books and
information provided to him that he would --

THE COURT: Let me ask you this. What amendments
does he want to make? Yeah, Jjust go ahead and tell me
orally. y

MR. FOWLER: Your Honor, he has indicated to me
that he is -- there was no advice regarding the trial
with a lesser included offense of murder with malice,
right. He's indicated that there's no investigation,
he's indicated that there was a lack of statements that
were provided that could have been investigated by his
attorney or members of the victim's sister and family.

There was various other assessments that were able

to be done, and there were no suppression motions at
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the trial or at the court hearing that day that he
feels like should have been done, so -- and he can
certainly articulate anything, and he's very familiar
with it.

THE COURT: All right. Let me ask Mr. James, you
okay if he makes that amendment orally and we go
forward today?

MR. JAMES: Your Honor, the State is prepared to
go forward one way or the other. I would respectfully
oppose the amendment simply because of the fact that it
is last minute, and I haven't had any chance to speak
with Mr. Buddy Long about them. But however Your Honor
rules, the,State is ready to proceed forward.

THE COURT: Let's let him make the amendment.
It's just a negétiated guilty plea anyway. Lgt's let
him go ahead and make those amendments on the record,
which he has done.- And you can go forward on those
today.

MR. JAMES: Thank you, Your Honor.

THE COURT: All right. cCall your.first witness.

MR. FOWLER: Let me speak with my client just a
moment, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Okay.

(Discussion off the record.)

MR. FOWLER: Your Honor, I wduld like to call
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EDWARD L. MCORRIS-DIRECT BY MR. FOWLER 6

Mr. Morris to the stand. And I would like to ask law
enforcement not undo but loosen his shackles if at all
possible‘so that he can take a look at his notes when
he's up there, if possible.

EDWARD L. MORRIS, after being duly sworn,
testified as follows:

THE CLERK: Have a seat, please. State YOur name

“for the Court.

THE WITNESS: Edward Morris.

DIRECT EXAMINATION

BY MR. FOWLER:

Q Mr. Morris, you've filed an application with the
Court for post conviction relief; is that correct?

A Yes.

Q All right. And you and I've spoken about this
before; 1s that correct?

A Yes.

Q Okay. And you had indicated to me £oday that
there were some amendments that you would like to add

to your PCR application;'is that correct?

A Yes.
Q Okay. And I believe the judge is allowing you to
do that today. In your statement, in your application,

PCR application, number 11, you indicate that there was

-- well, first of all, in ten you say, ineffective

/
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EDWARD L. MORRIS-DIRECT BY MR. FOWLER 7
counsel in the involuntary plea. And then you have an
attachment to this on number 11. You state you
received erroneous advice from your attorney. Can you

tell the Court about that. What do you mean by that?

A What I mean by wrong advice was that when before

the plea hearing and when I talked to my lawyer, he was

telling me that with the 30 years that I had a

possibility, it could be a chance that I would get out

early. And he said if we were to go to trial, that
there wasn't -- they had evidence that will tie me to
the murder case or whatever. And he said we was --

like I was going to lose trial, and.they would have
given me life.

So with that information when he tell me they

would have given me life, 1f we were to go to trial and

we were to lose, like I didn't want to plead to the 30

i
years. But I felt like I didn't have no choice but to

.plead to the 30 years with the advice that he telling

me like the chances I would have had of getting out
early in case the law were to change, whatever, later
on down the line.

Q So why specifically do you think that was
erroneous advice?

A Because even though with the 30 years, like it

would -- there is no chance -- there is no chance that
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EDWARD L. MORRIS-DIRECT BY MR. FOWLER 8

\
they will change the law for me to get out early. And
with me thinking about going to trial and losing trial
to get life, you know, like I was scared. You know, I
wasn't going to go to trial and just say -- and when he

say we wouldn't have won trial, that we had a
possibility, a good possibility, we would lose, so...
Q And your claim in your statement, was that -- so
that advice was not true in your opinion; is that
correct?
A Correct.
Q Okay.
THE COURT: You need to ask direct guestions now.
MR. FOWLER: I'm working on it, Your Honor.
THE COURT: That's clearly an illegal question.
Mr. James is being way too nice.
MR. FOWLER: I appreciate it.
Q Did your attorney ask for any kind of lesser
included offense on this?
A Well, before -- again, before I went into the
Court hearing, I had mentioned to him, I asked him if
he could ask for the lesser included offense, when
talking with the solicitors, to ask fhem for it.
Because depending on my interviews with the
detectives, why the victim was murdered, you know, it

wasn't -- it wasn't a thought -- a forethought of
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EDWARD L. MORRIS-DIRECT BY MR. FOWLER 9

malice, malice. Like, I didn't thought about killing

this person when it happened, I didn't think about it.
Like something had happened, it was something occurred
in that event that I had to shoot this person.

So I didn't -- so with that I told him I would
take manslaughter and whatever they would offer me for
the manslaughter. S0 when -- he said he would have
done that. But when he went in and done it -- but when
he came back, and I wasn't really paying attention, but
he didn't even mention to me that, oh, they would
accept or they would not accept that or whatever.

Q And going through your application, did he ask for
any kind of lesser included offense at all?

A Not that I know of, no.

Q Okay. Were you aware at the time to ask for a
lesser included offense?

A When I went into the Court hearing?

Q Right. Well, what was your knowledge of the law
and the possibility of a lesser included offense‘at the
time? Were you familiar with what a lesser included

offense would be or could be?

A Yeah. A little, I did a little.
Q OCkay.
A We did actually talk about it. Like this is

between the charges. I had a little bit of
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EDWARD L. MORRIS-DIRECT BY MR. FOWLER 10

understanding, not fully. I didn't have a full

understanding, but I had a little.

Q Why didn't you have a full understanding of it?
A Because I didn't know much about the law then.
Q Okay.

A At that point in time.

Q Did you ask your attorney about clarifying your

knowledge about that, or not?

A He was explaining it. And I understand the way he
explained it but still not fully. I didn't understand,
you know, like what a lesser included offense, you
know, like the definition behind. Like with murder,
with malice is a thought of killing somebody like

this -- it was a thought you already had in your mind
that you was going to do something to this person.

Q Okay. So in terms of a bond hearing, changing
gears a little bit here, pursuant to your application,
was there any kind of bond hearing held for you while

he was representing you?

A No. 2And I asked him about that like twice --
Q Okay.

A -- about a bond hearing.

Q How —-— wheﬂ did you ask him for a bond hearing,

roughly? You said twice.

A Yeah. It was the second time that he came to see
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EDWARD L. MORRIS-DIRECT BY MR. FOWLER 11

me, and I mentioned it to him about the boénd hearing.
And then last time he had came to see me when we had a
meeting or whatever, and I mentioned it to him "then.
And I asked him if he could approach the solicitors
about this, about me going up for a bond hearing.
Because at the time, if I would have got a bond
hearing, and then if they would have provided me with a
bond, there was more things I could have done if they
would have got me a bond, to help me in my case.
Q Okay. Were you in the county jail while he was

representing you, or were you at SCDC or where were you

located?

A County jail. I was in the county jail.

Q All right. How often did your attorney meet with
you?

A It was only three times, I seen him about three
times.

Q Okay. Did you --

A And. ..

Q Go ahead.

A The fourth time I think it was like a person that

worked in his office was like an investigator, he had
br&ught down videos for me to see the videos or

whatever.

Q Ckay. Do you feel like that was enough time?

41
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EDWARD TI. MORRIS-DIRECT BY MR. FOWLER 12
A No. I was asking for more time at the time when
he said I was going up for court. And I was asking him

if he could talk to the solicitors, see if we could get
more time or a continuance.

Q Okay.

A And he's saying they were denying the time. And
like the times we woﬁld meet, I don't think it was
enough time for us to talk about my case and go over
almost exactly everything in my motion, which I didn't
even get my motion until abéit two months before I went
to court at the time.

And come to find out they had my motion way ahead
of time before that. ' so just for me like to properly
héhp him with my case, like I don't think it was enocugh
time for me to go through my motion for myself to give
him a couple of defenses or whatever to help him with.
He had it, he had my motion lonéer than I had it.

Q Well, so when did he receive -- when do you

believe he received the motion of discovery?

A It was that summertime of 2015, like July.

Q And when did you receive the discovery?

A I receive 1t in 2016, like January or February.
Q All right. And -- okay. And you said earlier

that was not enough time to go over it?

A No, it was not.
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EDWARD L. MORRIS-DIRECT BY MR. FOWLER 13
Q Why did -- and why not?
A Well, for myself, you know, being that with him

being my lawyer, if I would have had enough time to go
over it myself, it would have probably been something
in there that he didn't see and I would have seen, and
I could have mentioned it to him. And he could have
looked over, which it could be used as a defense when I
go to court or whatever. He could have tell me like
how we could go about a way of handling that problem.
Q. Okay. Tell me about in the discovery or through
your own knowledge the fingerprints on the murder
weapon, tell me a little bit about that. Did you find
out anything about that?
A I had mentioned it to him --

MR. JAMES: Objection. Can we have a more
specific question than that.

THE COURT: Sustained.
Q What did ycu find in discovery that was
problematic for you? When you saw your discovery
packet, were there any pieces of evidence that you felt
was inappropriate or broblematic or would help you in
your case? Let me strike that.

In your discovery, did you see anything that might
be able to help you in your case, any kind of evidence

that was favorable to you?
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EDWARD L. MORRIS-DIRECT BY MR. FOWLER 14
A Yes, there was.
Q And what was that?
A There was the interviews of the witnesses. You
know, they were —-- and the things they were saying

about the victim and the knowledge that they have of

me -- which they didn't have very knowledge of me, they
didn't have no knowledge of me at that point in time --
and with the interviews and the statements with the
detectives, it could have been used to help me in the
trial.

And with the evidence that they find, evidence in
the car, you know, in the passenger side of the seat,
and they had took my boots when I was at the county to
use as evidence. And the solicitor sent a letter to me
and sent a letter to him saying that they was going to
go to the Myrtle Beach Police Department to look over
some evidence and that he was welcome to go along with
them to look at the evidence, which he never told me
about it.

And I don't think he did went because he never
mentioned it to me about what evidence that they went
to look at to use. And that could have helped me,
whatever evidence they had, it could at the time.

It was they had -- in my motion they had like sand

that was off of somebody's boots or whatever, shoes,
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EDWARD L. MORRIS-DIRECT BY MR. FOWLER 15

and they had like posted like tests about that to see
if it tied me -- that it was my boots are not used,
that they could have used at the time to say I was

there, okay, and that I shot this perscn.

Q Do you recall anything about fingerprints in the
discovery?

A Yeah. The fingerprints that was in there, he was
saying that it wouldn't have been good -- they wouldn't
have used that at trial, like the;e was no need. The
fingerprints on the gun wasn't my fingerprints. And

the test that they had in my motion showed that it was
somebody else's finéérprints.

Q As far as an appeal, did you discuss having an
appeal from your case with your attorney?

A Yeah. I did after the plea hearing, I had

mentioned to him and I asked him, I tell him -- asked

him if he could put the appeal letter.

o) Did he?

A No, he did not.

Q All right. In B on number-1l, you state something
about involuntary manslaughter. What's your thoughts

on involuntary manslaughter versus...
MR. JAMES: Objection. Can we get a more specific
question, Your Honor.

THE COURT: Sustained.
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MR. FOWLER: We're getting there, Your Honor.

Q Do you feel like your confession was correct on
the right charge?

A As being that, yes, to the point where I told
them. In the closing arguments he said that me and the
victim had an argument and that I shot him. It didn't
happen like that, no, that wasn't the truth. I was
attacked and I was asleep in the victim car.

And then when I was attacked, I woke up with the
Victiﬁ over me. And that's why I explained to my
lawyer that it wasn't a thought for me to kill this
person, so -- and when I reacted, I was attacked that
led to me shooting this persén.

So with that I was saying that that is not murder
with malice. Like 1it's manslaughtér.

Q Did your attorney go over potential affirmative.
defenses with you?

A Very few.

Q Which ones did he go over with you, if you
remember?

A Defenses that he went over with me is like we
could bring up the victim's character like using that
as a defense, what type of person he was that led to
what happened and like how he do with different other

people.
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Because in my motion I have a witnesé saying that
when he hang out with other people, when he driﬁk hé
act totally aifferent. That could have been used to
help me as a defense.

And another defense he could have 5rought about
was that with us drinking and not being in right mind
state when we drinking or whatever and the amount that
we was drinking, that it could have been used as
defense to show that it was manslaughter.

0 You stated to the Court earlier»that you would be
interested in aﬁending your application; is that
correct? )

A Yes.

Q Okay. What are the -- /

MR. JAMES: Objection. There needf to be an oral
answer.

THE APPLICANT: Yes.

THE COURT: I agfee, and a nonleading question.

Q How would you like to amend your application, if
at all~»

A Well, basically that -- you got to explain it to
me .

Q You said that you would be interested in amending

your application; is that correct?

IIA Yeah.
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Q Okay. Is there anything in your application now

that you would like to add onto your application?

A Yes, yes, there 1is.
Q Okay. And what would that be?
A I have more arguments that I would add to

ineffective assistance of counselling, which 1is that my
lawyer, when I had -- before I had went up for a plea,
when I asked him to put in for a lesser --

'MR. JAMES: Objection. The witness 1s just
reading.

THE COURT: Sustained. Go ahead and just answer
your guestion in your own words. You don't have to
read.

THE APPLICANT: All right, yes, sir. Well, that I
was saying that my lawyer, he could have investigate
the crime scene and investigate the witnesses'
statements and intérviews that he could have used in my
defense. If he would have done that and thenvlike told
me what could héve been done about it, that I’wouldn't
have had to plead, I would have tooken it to trial.

And that he didn't suppress motions for my two
interviews or my statements that T had with the
detectives, like what could have been done about that.
And saying how my interviews, how they are different or

what -- like what happened and why I said what I said
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in the interviews that we could have used, I would have
took it to trial instead of pleading.

And with involuntary -- with the plea, that I
didn't want the plea, it wasn't a Voluntgry plea or
whatever. ILike the things that he said that I couldn't
do at trial, i1f he would have told me like we could
bring up a lesser included offense or a charge to the
jury, instruction on a charge of a lesser offense, 1if
you would told me like how they're working that way, I
would have took it to trial. I wouldn't have plead.
And that he was saying that we would lose at trial, we
didn't have no chances at winning, that they would give
me life.

No, I felt like at the time like it was a threat
like I didn't have no choice but to plead. And I told
him I did not want to plead before that plea hearing or
whatever. He was telling me my chances of going to
trial, and it would have been best if i didn't go to
trial. So I felt like that forced me into a plea --
into pleading wheq I‘didn't want to. Like I didn't
have no choice to plead.

Q Anything else on that?

MR. JAMES: Objection. ©Not a =-- it's not a

specific question.

MR. FOWLER: I'1ll withdraw the gquestion, Your
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Honor. No further gquestions. Your Honor.
THE COURT: All right. Cross?
MR. JAMES: Very briefly.

CROSS-EXAMINATION

BY MR. JAMES:

) Mr. Morris?
A Yes.
Q Isn't it true that at the gullty plea proceeding

that you told the Court that you were satisfied with
the services of your attorney?

A Yes, I told him that. But when I told him that --
no, I didn't want to say something else, and they would
be like, okay, what are all -- and took it back. And I
would have had to go to trial.

And at the time I was thinking that they would
have took my plea back, and I would have went to trial.
And I wouldn't have won trial and get life. So that's
why I said that.

Q Are you telling this Court now that at that time
you we;en't satisfied with the services of your
counéel?

A Exactly.

Q Isn't it true that you agreed with the facts that
the solicitor set forth at your guilty plea?

A At the time --
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Well, I'll rephrase it this way, Mr. Morris. Do

you remember the State explaining in summary what

happened?
A Yes, I remember.
Q And do you remember agreeing with that?
A Yes, I remember.
Q Okay. And you went ahead and you pled guilty?
A Yes.
Q All right. Was it your decision to plead guilty?
A No. At the time, no. But I told them yes.
0 Okay.
MR. JAMES: No further questions, Your Honor.
THE COURT: All right.
MR. FOWLER: No quesfions, Your Honor.
THE COURT: All right, you can step down. Thank
you.
(Witness excused.)
THE COURT: Call your next witness.
MR. FOWLER: If T may speak with my client for a
minute.

(Discussion off the record.)

MR. FOWLER: No further witnesses, Your Honor.
THE COURT: The State is recogni;ed.

MR. JAMES: The State calls Buddy Long.

J.M. LONG, III, after being duly sworn, testified
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as follows:

THE CLERK: Be seated. State your name for the
Court, please.

THE WITNESS: J.M. Long, III, Buddy Long.

DIRECT EXAMINATION

BY MR. JAMES:

Q Good morning, Mr. Long.

A Good morning.

Q How are you doing today?

A Pretty good.

Q How long have you been a licensed attorney in the

State of South Carolina?

A Approaching 30 years.

Q ~How much of that is criminal?

A 28 of it, maybe.

Q About how many times did you meet with

Mr. Morris -- or did you represent Mr. Morris on these

charges?

A Yes, I did.

Q All right. And how did you come to represent him,
were you appointed or retained?

A Appointed.

Q About how many times did you meet with Mr. Morris
in the course of your representation?

A Approximately six. There may have been other
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short meetings, arraignments or things of that nature
where he was brought over for plea or things of that

nature, but I didn't take note of those.

Q So the six meetings don't count incidental --

A Correct. K
Q - courfroom appearances and contact?

A Correct.

Q Do you recall about how long those meetings would

have lasted?

A Some of them were shorter than others. Usually
the shortest meetings would be 15 minutes or so. Some
of the them would have been longer. where we're going
over discovery materiéls or discussing trial defenses,
tactics, things of that nature. So anywhere from 15
minutes to 45 minutes.

Q Your answer to this one was already somewhat
implied by your answer to the previous question, but
did you file motions pursuant to Rule 5 and Brady?

.\ Yes.

0 And did you receive discovery materials from the

State in response to those motions?

A Yes. They sent discovery on a hard disc, which we
objected to. But ultimately we had to end up printing
everything off of the hard disc after getting it to

work. And it was probably four to 500 pages of
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discovery material.

Q Did you provide a physical cépy of this material

to Mr. Morris?

A Yes.

Q Did you review these materials yocurself?
A Yes. ‘ }

Q And did you go over these materials with

Mr. Morris-?
A Not complete, we didn't go through all 500 pages
or soO. But I pointed out and we discussed some of the

most significant items of evidence that the State could

use.
Q What were some of those more significant items?
A Ballistics came up as a match, the weapon found at

his home pursuant to a search warrant or upon arrest
and the slug recovered from the victim's head. There
was two statements by Mr. Morris, one of which, first
statement had an alibi defense.

The second statement to police, I'm thinking it

|

|
was within a day or two of the arrest, was basically a

confession of being at the scene having killed Him but
asserting other defenses, self-defense being one.

Q Was there any other State's evidence that --
scratch that. What if anything did Mr. Morris tell you

about what happened?
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A First meeting at the jail, he told me alibi,
didn't do it, wasn't there, things of that nature. of
course, I didn't have discovery at that tiﬁe to have
any idea that it was, you know, not correct. But his
girlfriend, Mae West -- and I had to get the spelling,
her name is M~A-E West -- was to have provided an
alibi. And we sent an investigator to speak wifh her,
and then I believe she called the office to confirm
that she would not be a good alibi witness.

Q Did you inform Mr. Morris that his alibi didn't

check out?

A Yes.
Q And what was his response?
A He kept insisting that his first statement to

police was the correct statement, and that was the one
concerning the alibi. This was before discovery had
been provided, so I didn't know about the existence of
a second statement at that time.

But once we got discovery and then confronted him
about that, he said that self-defense and manslaughter
would be the appropriate charges or the appropriate
tactics to take to trial.

Q " Since he suggested voluntary manslaughter, did you
discuss the possibility of voluntary manslaughter?

A Yes. We tried to work a plea through the
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A

solicitor's office on that, and they were steadfast it
would be a plea to murder or go to trial.
Q What was your gauge of the strength of the State's

case against your client?

A With ten being the strongest and one being the
weakest, I felt it was probably -- well, it was
probably nine on a conviction for manslaughter. It was

probably seven on a conviction for murder.

Q Did you explain the elements of murder and
voluntary manslaughter to your client?

A Yes.

Q ‘All right. What if any defenses did you see
available to Mr. Morris?

A Self-defense. He and the victim knew each other,
had either been out drinking that night or met up after
having been drunk that night. I think they ate at
Denny's and then were in the car. He said he fell
asleep, and when he woke up the victim was sexually
assaulting him. And he, without thinking about it,
pulled the gun and shot. and that's possible for
self-defense. Didn't think it was probable.

Q Did you have any additional evidence or leads to
follow up on to try and corroborate Mr. Mcrris' Verqion
of facts?

i

A No. It was pretty plain, pretty self-explanatory,
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it was either murder, manslaughter, self-defense or
not.

0 And we've already touched on this a little bit out
of your previous answers, but what if any investigation
did you do in this case either personally or through a
hired investigator?

A Checked out the alibi issue. Other than that, we
were in a holding pattern waiting for trial! There was
not a whole lot of investigation needed at that point.
Q How did you go about negotiating the plea with the
State? |

A Normally they send a written plea/offer to respond
within a certain date. Normally we will mark those up
and strike out the charge and put a counteroffer on and
send those back. Then through a series of either
face~to-face meetings or telephone calls, then'we wofk

on final negotiations.

Q And what were the terms that you finally arrived
at?

A Murder, negotiated, 30.

Q And you communicated this offer to your client?
A Yes.

Q And did you explain to him the concept of a

negotiated sentence?

A Yes.
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Q What was his reaction when you presented the offer
to him?
A He was reluctant. He, again, wanted the

possibility of a manslaughter plea, and I explained to

‘him that the solicitor had just refused that from the

start.
Q Did you explain to Mr. Morris all of his

constitutional rights?

A Yes.

Q Right to remain silent, right to a jury trial?

A Yes.

Q Right to confront the witnesses against him?

A Yes.

Q The burden on the State to prove the case beyond a

reasonable doubt?

A Yes.

Q All right. Ultimately whose decision was it to
plead guilty?

A It was his.

Q "All right. If Mr. Morris had declined that plea
offer and insisted on going to trial, would you or
could you have been prepared to proceed to trial?

A Yes, we were ready.

Q Did you explain to Mr. Morris his appellate

rights?
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A Yes, I did.
Q Did he ever ask you to file an appeal?
A No. I remember right after the plea, I went back
into the holding cell with him -- we were in Georgetown
for the plea -- and asked him, you know, if he wanted

me to, that I would be obligated to file a notice of
appeal. And he said, no, he did not. And I thought at
that time, he's looking for a PCR for some reason, not
an appeal.
Q Did you explain to him the concept of post
conviction relief?
A I don't think so.
MR. JAMES: Court's indulgence.

Q Did you ever consider making any preliminary
motions to suppress any evidencé prior to the plea?
A No. There certainly would have been motions filed
prior to or at trial, but not prior to the plea.

| MR. JAMES: Thank you. I have no further
questions.

THE COURT: All right. Mr. Fowler.

CROSS-EXAMINATION

BY MR. FOWLER:
Q Isn't it true that he requested you to try for a
lesser included offense in his case? I mean, he was

looking for a manslaughter type plea or going to trial;

59
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isn't that true?

A That's true.

Q Okay. So why did you not go to trial on the
manslaughter as opposed to a murder plea?

A Because we couldn't call the case for trial in the
charges for which he's to be tried. We could ask for a
lesser included offense during the trial and ask the
jury to consider that. But the State insisted and was
firm on calling it for trial as a murder or pleading it
as a murder. It wasn't our decision.

Q Did you discuss with him the option of actually
going to trial and bringing that manslaughter option‘up

at trial as opposed to the murder, what you just

{
described?
A Yes.
Q When did you go over that with him, or how did you

go over it with him; when did you go over it with him
first?

A It wouldn't have been within the first couple of
meetings because we didn't have the discovery material
at that time. Once we found out and talked and he
admitted that he was there and shot him, but thén there
was self-defense issues, or there was no malice
involved, intent, that's when we began discussing those

issues, manslaughter.
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Q Did you look at like going to trial and bringing

up the possibility of self-defense?

A Oh, absolutely.
Q Did you discuss that with him?
A Yes. As a matter of fact, that's primarily the

only defense that was available to him.
Q In terms of your meetings with him what was the
substance of those, did you -- were they each
substantive, or did you provide the paperwork or the
discovery, or how did you and he go over these
variances in the law and what options were available to
him?
A I couldn't tell you. There was a number of
meetings and many things discussed at every meeting.
Q Okay. Did you meet before the Court date, how far
in advance did you meet before the Court date rather?
y2 Probably 30 days prior to. Because it was on the
trial roster for April, it was to be first up on the
trial roster in April. We negotiated -- I finally let
him know that that was the final plea offer by the
State, murder for a negotiated 30.

And so they scheduled the plea in Georgetown the
week prior to or two weeks prior to the trial week. So
it would have been at or around that time that I

discussed with him final plea negotiations where it was

7
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to take place, things like that.

Q Ckay. In terms of discovery, he mentioned on his
direct about fingerprints. Are you familiar with thé
murder weapon and —-

A Somewhat, ves.

Q Okay. What's your recollection of fingerprints on
the murder weapon or lack thereof?

A I think there were two or three prints that on the
murder weapon that were not his, okay. The murder
weapon was found in tﬁe'home where he was residing, and
I think there were others residing in that home. So

yes, his fingerprints were not recovered from the

weapon. But the weapon was recovered from his home.
Q Whose fingerprints were on the weapon?

A I don't recall.

Q Ckay. In terms of an appeal, I think you

mentioned this on direct, but did he ever give you any
kind of inkling that he wanted to file an appeal in
this matter?

A No. I think I brought it up after, as I tend to
do or hope to do in every case. You know, you have a
right to appeal as the judge instructs him. I'm
obligated to file one if you wish me to file an appeal.
Do you wish me to file an appeal? And his answer was

no.
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Q You stated that the Mae West person stated that

she wouldn't have been a good witness; is that correct?

A That's correct.
Q Did you ever go over that with my client?
A I believe I did.

Q Okay. Do you know when? 1
A It would have been shortly after discovering that
she would not be a good witness, to let him know that
there was problems with that. And that was at or
around the time when he said he shot him. You know, so
an alibi would have been thrown out the window at that
point\anyway.

Q Okay. Do you keep any kind of log or records of
when you meet with your client -- or in this case did
you kegp any kind of record or log of the dates and
times when you met with my client?

A Not every time. Sometimes those aren't entered on

a log. But generally on our file folders there's note

lines where we keep track of some of those things.

Q And do you have that with you today?
A Yes, I do.
Q Okay.

MR. FOWLER: No further questions, Your Honor.
THE COURT: All right.

MR. JAMES: One question, Your Honor.
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CROSS-EXAMINATION

BY MR. JAMES:
Q You previously indicated the only strategy
available to you at trial would have been self-defense;
correct?
A Or lesser included manslaughter.
Q Okay. Would -- how would have investigating the
fingerprint been of any use to that defense?
A Well, you'd have to assert you committed the
killing, it'll have to be proven and you'd have to
admit that, and then have to establish the other
defenses for lesser included.
Q All right. So if you're arguing self-defense of
the lesser included?
A You have to admit to the killing.
MR. JAMES: All right. No further questions.
THE COURT: All right. You may step down.
THE WITNESS: Thank you, sir.
(Witness excused.)
THE COURT: Call your next witness.
MR. JAMES: No further witnesses, Your Honor.
THE COQOURT: Al} right. I'll take it under
l advisement and let you know something this week.
MR. FOWLER: Thank you, Your Honor.

MR. JAMES: Thank you.
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THE COURT: Thank you. .
(The hearing concluded at approximately
11:05 a.m.)

(End of Transcript of Record)
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA ) IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

) FOR THE FIFTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
COUNTY OF HORRY )

Edward L. Morris,

) Case No.: 2016-CP-26-06560
S.C.ID.C. No. 280698, )
)
Applicant, )
) ORDER OF DISMISSAL
v, ) =
) Lo, )
State of South Carolina, ) c—?}f,‘. -,;:f- 3
) nn. 2
Respondent. ) C.":..:'::-T »@
) e -
—f";‘('"‘“ ’ J:‘
- <

This matter comes before the Court by way of an application for post-co‘_r},v __gtlon @cf
filed by Cdward L. Morris (“Applicant”) on October 12, 2016. Respondent made its return on or
about August 3, 2017, The Court convened an evidentiary hearing into the matter on T hursday,

November 30, 2017, at the Horry County Courthouse in Conway, South Carolina, Applicant was

present at the hearing and represented by Stevne W. Fowler, Esq. Johnny Ellis James Jr., of the

South Carolina Attorney General’s Office, represented Respondent,

Applicant testified on his own behalf at the evidentiary hearing. Applicant’s plea

counsel, .M. “Buddy” Long, I1I, Esq. (“Counsel™) also testified. The Court had before it

Applicant’s records from the South Carolina Departinent of Corrections, a copy of the original

plea transcript, the records of the Horry County Clerk of Court regarding the subject convictions
and the pleadings. The Court finds as follows:
I. PROCEDURAL HISTORY
Applicant is confined in the South Carolina Department of Corrections pursuant to orders

of commitment of the Horry County Clerk of Court. Applicant was indicted at the January 2016

' Due to a scrivener's error, the face of the indictment indicates the January 2015 term.  All other clements of the
indictment point to 2016.
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term of the Horry County Grand Jury for murder (2016-GS-26-00956).> J.M. “Buddy” Long, I1I,
Esq. represented Applicant, and Laurce Richardson Oniz, of the Fifteenth Circuit Solicitor’s
Office, prosecuted the case. On April 4, 2016, Applicant pled guilty as indicted. The Honorable
Kristi L. Harrington accepted ncgotiated terms and sentenced Applicant to imprisonment for a
term of 30 years. Applicant did not appeal his plea or sentence. |
Present Application

In his post-conviction relicf application, Applicant alleges he is being held unlawfully for

the following reasons:

1. Ineffective Assistancc of Counsel

a. Applicant “received constitutionally ineffective assistance of counsel by
virtue of counsel’s erroneous advice that [Applicant] had a better chance
of pleading because [Applicant] had a slim chance of winning at trial
because the cvidence in the casc was in the proseculor s favor instead of
the evidence helping [Applicant], which was not true.”

b. “Counselor never drew up arguments for the case, never asked for a lesser
included offense when [Applicant] rcquested him to, and never requested
or set a motion for [Applicant] to have a bond hearing while [Applicant]
set in the county jail for a year and two months.”

¢. “Throughout [Applicant’s] stay in the county jail, [Appllcant] only seccn
(sic) [his] lawyer 4 times and no more than 15 minutes each to prepare for
the case.”

d. “If counselor would’ve presented facts of the evidence in the case in a
court hearing or through trial, the results would have been different.”

e. “After the court hearing, [Applicant]| asked counselor to do an appeal and
he stated that there’s no reason to appeal because the judge made no
mistakes. No appeal was drawn up.”

f. “During the court hearing when counsclor and prosecutor described how
the incident occurred to the judge and victims family was false and
inaccurate from the confession and evidence in the case.” (sic)

2. Involuntary Guilty Plea

a. Applicant’s “confession should’ve been  viewed as  involuntary
manslaughter because [Applicant] showed no intent to murder. [At] the
time, [Applicant’s] then live in girlfriend told detectives [Applicant] was
home around 3 AM., which didn’t put [Applicant] at the scene of the
crimc that showed on surveillance cameras and was predicted that that the

? Applicant was additionally indicted for passession of a weapon during the commission of a violent crime (2016~
(G8-26-00957) and, during the March 2016 term, armed robbery (2016-GS-26-01506). Thesc indictinents were
dismissed rofle prosequi as part of Applicant’s plea,
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victim was shot. Therefore, [Applicant’s] plea was involuntary.”

b. Applicant “only pleaded because [his] lawyer convinced [him] to plead
when [Applicant] told him [Applicant] didn’t want to plead.”

¢. “If not for counselor’s erroneous advice, [Applicant] would not have plead
guilty.”

IL. FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This Court has reviewed the testimony presented at the evidentiary hearing, observed the

witnesses presented at the hearing, passed upon their credibility, and weighed the testimony

accordingly. Further, this Court has reviewed the records submitted to it by the parties and the
legal arguments made by the attorneys. Pursuant to S.C. Code Ann. § 17-27-80, this Court
makes the following findings based upon all of the probative evidence presented.

A. IneffTective Assistance of Counsel & Involuntary Guilty Plea

In a post-conviction relief action, an applicant has the burden of proving the allegations
in his or her application. Rule 71.1(e), SCRCP; Butler v. State, 286 S.C. 441, 334 S.E.2d 813
(1985). When an applicant alleges ineffcetive assistance of counsel as a ground for relief, he or
she must prove “counsel’s conduct so undermined the proper functioning of the adversarial
process that the trial cannot be relied upon as having produced a just result.” Butler at 442, 334
S.E.2d 441 (quoting Strickland v, Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 686 (1984)). The proper measure
of performance isl whether an attorney provided representation within the range of competence
required in vcriminal cases. Id.

“[Clounscl is strongly presumed to have rendered adequate assistancc and made all
sighiﬁcant decisions in the exercisc of reasonable professional judgment.” Butler at 442, 334
S.E.2d 441 (quoting Strickland at 690). The applicant must overcome this precsumption to
receive relief. Cherry v, Stéte, 300 S.C. 115, 118, 386 S.E.2d 624, 625 (1989). “Judicial

scrutiny of counsel’s performanec must be highly deferential, as it is all too tempting for a

defendant to sccond-guess counsel's assistance after conviction or an adverse sentence, and it is
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all too easy for a court, examining counsel’s defense after it has proved unsuccessful, to
conclude that a particular act or omission of counscl was unreasonable.” Strickland, 466 U.S. at
689; Edwards v, State, 392 S.C. 449, 456-57, 710 S.E.2d 60, 64 (2011). “[W]hen counsel
articulates a valid reason for employing a certain strategy, such conduct will not be deemed
ineflective assistance of counsel.” Smith v. State, 386 S.C. 562, 567, 689 S.E.2d 629, 632
(2010} (citing Caproed v. State, 338 S.C. 103, 110, 525 S.E.2d 514, 517 (2000)).

Courts use a two-pronged test in evaluating allcgations of ineffective assistance of
counsel. First, the applica;t must prove that counsel’s performance was deficieht.' Under this
prong, attorney performance is measured by its “reasonableness under professional norms.”
Cherry at 117, 386 S.E.2d at 625 (citing Strickland at 688). Second, counsel’s deficient
performance must have prejudiced the applicant such that “there is a reasonable probability that,
but for counsel’s unprofessional errors, the result of the proceedir;g would have been different.”
Cherry at 117-18, 386 S.E.2d at 625 (citing Strickland at 694). With respé\ct to guilty plea
counsel, Applicant must show that therc is a reasonable probability that, but for counsel's alleged
errors, he would not have pleaded guilty and would have insisted on going to trial. Hill v,
Lockharl, 474 U.S. 52, 59 (1985).

The standards do not establish mechanical rules; the ultimate focus of inquiry must be on
the fundamental fairness of the procceding whose result is being challenged. Strio;kland at 696.
A court need not first determine whether counsel’s performance was deficient before examining
the prejudice suffercd by the defendant as a result of the alleged deficiencics; if it is casier to
dispose of an incffectiveness claim on the ground of lack of sufficient prejudice, that course
should be followed. Strickland, 466 U.S. at 696-97.

Applicant further claims his plea was not entered knowingly or voluntarily. To find a

guilty plca is voluntarily and knowingly cntered into, the record must establish Applicant had a
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full understanding of the consequences of his plea and the charges against him. See Boykin v.

Alabama, 395 U.S, 238, 243 (1969); Dover v . State, 304 S.C. 433, 434, 405 S.E.2d 391, 392

(1991). In determining guilty plea issues, it is proper to consider the guilty plea transcript as

well as evidence presented at the PCR hearing, Sce Harris v. Lecke, 282 S.C. 131, 134, 318

S.E.2d 360, 361 (1984).

Because a guilty plea is a solemn, judicial admission of the truth of the charges against an
individual, the PCR applicant’s right to contest the validity of such a plea is usually, but not
invartably, foreclosed. Se¢ Blackledge v. Allison, 431 U.S. 63, 73-74 ( 19.77). Statements made
during a guilty plea sh(;uid be considered conclusively, unless an Applicant presents valid

reasons why he should be allowed to depart from the truth of his statements. See Crawford v.

U.S., 519 F.2d 347, 350 (4th Cir. 1975) (overruled on other grounds by U.S. v. Whitley, 759
F.2d 327 (4th Cir.1985)). |

An applicant who enters\a plea on the advice of counsel may only attack the voluntary
and intelliéent character of the plea by showing that trial counsel’s representation fell below an
objective standard of rcasonableness, and that there is a reasonable probability that, but for tfial
counsel’s errors, the defendant would not have pled guilty, but would have insisted on going to

trial instead. Sce Roscoe v. State, 345 S‘:C.16, 20, 546 S.E2d 417, 419 (2001); see_also

Richardson v. State, 310 S.C. 360, 362 426 S.E.2d 795, 797 (1993). Given Applicant’s burden
of proof and the analysis to be applied to this claim, Applicant’s claim of involuntary plea is, in
cssence, a claim of iflcff'cctive assistance of counsel, and it will be treated as such.
1. Misadvice of Counsel
Applicant’s alleges Counsel erred in advising him fo plead guilty, and that Applicant only

pled guilty because his lawyer told him to do so.
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At the plca proceeding, Applicant told the Court that it was his decision to plead. (Tr.7,
1. 10-12.) Applicant dcnied that anybody promised him anything or forced him to plead guilty.
(Tr. 7, 1. 4-9.) Applicant affirmed the facts as briefly summarized by the State; to wit:

On February the 25 of 2015 in the Myrtle Beach section of Horry
County, this Defendant approached the victim. Your Honor, they did know each
other for a brief amount of time, but they did know each other.

. They had been hanging out together that nigh; had been out a littlc bit
drinking. At some point they werce in an altercation and in the Denny’s parking
lot the victim was shot and killed by this Defendant.

(Tr. 8, 11. 1-8; affirmed at 1. 19.)

At the evidentiary hearing, Applicant testified Counsel told Appiicant prior to trial that he
might someday get out of prison if he pled in exchange for a 30 year senténce, but that he would
probably receive a life sentence if he went to trial and was convicted. When asked to gauge the
strength of the State’s case against Applicant, Counsel testified on a one-to-ten scale, with ten
being the strongest: the State had a “scven” for murder and a “nine” for the lesser-included
offense of manslaughter. Counsel recalled Applicant insisted on an alibi defense until
confronted with his second statement to law enforcement, and that Counsel’s investigation of
Applicant’s purported alibi witnesses didn’t check out. Counsel noted that although fingerprints
not belonging to Applicant were found on thc murder weapon, the weapon was recovered from
Applicant’s own home. Counsel confirmed that Applicant was rcluctant to plead guilty, but
ultimately accepted the negotiated plea. |

The Court finds no error in Counsel’s advice. Applicant was charged with murder and, if
convicted, did in fact face a potential sentence of 30 to life. By pleading guilty, Applicant
received a ncgotiated sentence of 30 ycars and, as hé was aged 33 at the time of his plea, may

again walk free upon service of his sentence. Given the facts of the case as they are presented to
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this Court, conviction was indeed possible, if not extremely likely. Counsel made Applicant
aware of his potential defenses and their weakness, as is further explored in the next section of
this order. As such, Counsel’s advice was well within the range of competence demanded of
attorneys in criminal cases, and the Court finds that Applicant’s plea was knowingly,
intelligently, and volumiarily entered. Applicant’s request for reliel by way of this allegation is
DENIED.
2. Failure to Prepare for Trial

- Applicant alleges Counsel was ineffective for failing to draw up arguments for trial,
adequately meet with Applicant in order to prepare for trial, or properly investigate his case. In
order to prevail upon a claim that counsel did not adequately prepare or investigate a case, an
applicant must present evidence of what counsel could have discoverced or what other defenses
applicant could have requested counsel develop and present had counsel been more prepared.

Harris v. State, 377 S.C. 66, 75-76, 659 S.E.2d 140, 145-46 (2008) {citing Jackson v. State, 329

S.C. 345, 353-54, 495 S.E.2d 768, 772 (1998)). Furthermore, an applicant must also present
evidence to show how the discoverable matters or defenses would have resulted in a different
outcome. Id. (citing Davis v. State, 326 S.C. 283, 288, 486 S.E.2d 747, 749 (1997); Skeen v.
State, 325 S.C 210, 214, 481 S.E.2d 129, 132 (1997)). Mecre speculation as to how the alleged
lack of preparation prejudiced an applicant is not sufficicnt to support a grant of relief. 1d., 377

S.C. at 75, 659 S.E.2d at 145 (citing Glover v, State, 318 S.C. 496, 498, 458 S.E.2d 538, 540

(1995)).

At the plea proceeding, Applicant told the Court that he was satisficd with the serﬁccs of
Counsel and that he had no complaints regarding Counsel’s handling of his case. In his
application, Applicant claimed Counsel met with him four times, with no mecting lasting more

than 15 minutes. At the cvidentiary hcaring, Applicant testified he met with Counsel three times,
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and that the fourth meeting was only with Counsel’s investigator. Applicant testified he wanted
more time with Counsel. Applicant argued Counsel should have investigated the crime scene,
witness interviews, and done more to suppress evidenee. Applicant pointed out somebody else's
fingerprints were found on the murder weapon. Applicant denied he was told of any potcntial
defenses. Applicant asserted Counsel should have argued that Applicant and the victim had been
out drinking,

Counsel testified he met with Applicant six times, with each meeting lasting between 15
and 45 minutes. Counsel confirmed receipt of discovery and that he reviewed it. Counsel
rcvicwed the most significant portions with Applicant—in particular the ballistics that matched
the slug pulled from the victim to the gun recovered from Applicant’s home, and Applicant’s two
statemments to law enforcement, the first of which offered an alibi, and the second of which
offered a defense of self-defense. As previously noted, Counsel acknowlcdged the fingerprints
that did not match Applicant. Counsel testified he investigated Applicant’s alibi, but that the
purported alibi witness Mae West did not check out, and that he told Applicant that the witness
was not a good one. In any event, Applicant’s deficient alibi could not be reconciled wifh his
second statement to law cnforcement. Counsel recalled that the only strategy apparent to him
was self-defense, but that in light of the facts of the case, the probability of prevailing on that
stratcgy was low, as he could not find anything to corroboratc Applicant’s version of events.
Counscl explained the strategy and the clements to Applicant. Counsel testified the case did not
demand much investigation,

The Court finds no deficiency on the part of Counsel, nor prejudice therefrom. No
polential witnesses or their testimony were presented at the cvidentiary hcaring, so the Court is
left with mere speculation as to how they could have assisted in Applicant’s defense. Nor has

Applicant presented any other compelling defenses that could have been developed given a
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greater commitment of time by Counsel. Rather, Applicant offers inadequate support for two
mutually exclusive lines of defense which were apparent to Counsel prior to the plea. Counsel’s
testimony demonstrated familiarity with the facts of the case and reflected substantial review and
investigation well within the range of competence expected of attorneys in criminal cases.
Accordingly, Applicant’s request for relicf by way of this allegation is DENIED.
J. Failure to Seek Lesser-Included Offense
Applicant argues Counsel was ineffective for failing to seek a lesser-included offense of

voluntary manslaughter. A defendant has no constitutional right to plea bargain, and prosecutors

may choose to offer or not offer a plea deal in their broad discrction. Reed v. Becka, 333 S.C. _

676, 511 S.E.2d 396 (Ct. App. 1999).

At the cvidentiary hearing, Applicant testified he asked Counsel to seek a plea to
voluntary manslaughter. Applicant offered that he did not think about killing the victim and
wasn’t thinking when he shot the victim. Applicant recalled that Counsel explained lesser-
included offenses to him. Applicant denied having any malice aforethought in killing the victim,
and argued he should have been permitted to plead to voluntary manslaughter. Counsel testified
the Statc wouldn’t budge on murder and would not agree to any offer of a plea to voluntary
manslaughter,

The Court finds no deficiency on the part of Counscl, nor prejudice therefrom. Applicant
had no right to plead to a lesser-included offense. Counsel endeavored to secure such a plea and
was rcbuffed. Therc was nothing more he could have done to pursue Applicant’s request.
Accordingly, Applicant’s request. for relicf by way of this allcgation is DENIED.

4. Failure to seek Bond Hearing
Applicant alteges Counsel was ineffective in failing to seck a hearing on bond. At the

evidentiary hearing, Applicant testified that he asked for a bond hearing, hut never got one.
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Applicant never offered what, if anything, different he or Counscl could have done to prepare or
explore defenses had he been out on bond, rather than incarcerated prior to trial. As such, there
is no evidence before this Court to show any possible prejudice to Applicant resulting from his
pre-irial detention. Accordingly, Applicant’s request for relief by way of this allegation is
DENIED.
S. Failure to Supp}ess Evidence

At the cvidentiary hearing, Applicant requested to amend his application to allege that
Counse! was ineffective for failing to file any motions to suppress evidence at the plea
proceeding. Counsel testified at the evidentiary hearing that he would have made such motions
prior to trial, and explained the strengths and limited weaknesses in the State’s evidence, as
explored in prior sections of this order. The Court is satisfied by Counsel’s response and finds
no deficiency on his part, nor prejudice therefrom. Accordingly, Applicant’s rcqucst for relief by
way of this allegation is DENIED.

6. Failure to File a Notice of Appeal

Applicant allcges Counsel was ineffective for failing to file a notice of appeal after he
asked Counsel to do so. Applicant alleges that hc was denied the right to a direct appeal of his
conviction and sentence. “Following a trial, counsel is required to make certain the defendant is
madc fully aware of the right to appeal.” Turner v. State, 380 S.C. 223, 670 S.E.2d 373 (2008)
(citing White v. State, 263 S.C. 110, 208 S.E.2d 35 (1974)). In the absence of an intelligent
waiver by the defendant, counsel must cither initiate an appcal or comply with the procedure in

Anders v. California, 386 U.S. 738 (1967). Id. Where an Applicant docs not knowingly and

voluntarily waive his right to an appeal, and where Counsel fails to either initiate that appeal or

comply with Anders procedure, “White permits consideration of the full trial record on [an] issue

in conjunction with appellate review of the PCR procceding under an exception to the
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~ prohibition against appellate courts considering appeals in the absence of notice of direct appeal

given and timely served.” Smith v, State, 309 S.C. 413, 415, 424 S.E.2d 480, 481 (1992) (citing
Davis v. State, 288 S,C. 290, 342 S.E.2d 60 (1986)).
The plea transcript reflects the Court informed Applicant of his éppellate rights during

the plca proceeding. (Tr. 7, Il 19-22.) At the evidentiary hearing, Counsel testified Applicant

“never asked for an appeal. The Court, after listening to the testimony in its entirety and closely

observing the witnesses on the stand, finds Counsel’s testimony credible. Applicant did ‘not ask
Counsel to file an appeal. Accordingly, Applicant’s request for relicf by way of this allegation is
DENIED,

III. CONCLUSION

Based on all the foregoing, this Court finds and concludes that Applicant has not
established any constitutional violations or deprivations that would require this Court to grant his
application. Therefore, this application for post-conviction relief must be denied and dismissed
with prejudice.

This Court notifies the Applicant that he must file and serve a notice of appeal within
thirty (30) days from the receipt by counsel of written notice of catry of judgment to secure the
appropriate appellate review. See Rule 203, SCACR. Pursuant to Austin v, State, 305 S.C. 453
(1991), an Applicant has a right to an appellate counsel's assistance in se;:king review of the
denial of PCR. Rule 71.1(g), SCRCP provides that if the Applicant wishes to seek appellate
review, PCR counsel must serve and file a Notice of Appeal on the Applicant’s behalf, Your

aliention is directed to South Carolina Appellate Court Rulc 243 for appropriate procedures for

appeal.
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IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:

1, That the Application for Post-Conviction Relief must be demied and
dismissed with prejudice; and

2. The Applicant must be remanded to the custody of the South Carolina
Department of Corrections.

AND IT IS SO ORDERED this ¢ day of ik 2018,

ILLIA . SEALS, JR.
Presiding Judge
Fifteenth Judicial Circuit

/M‘A /. 0x , South Carolina
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA )

) INDICTMENT
COUNTY OF HORRY )

At a Court of General Sessions, convened on January 21, 2016, the Grand
Jurors of Horry County present upon their cath: ‘

MURDER
CDR: 0118 16-03-0010,0020

That Edward Leon Morris did in Horry County, on or about February 25, 2015, wilifully,
foloniously, and intentionally kill the victim, Garrey/Deceased Sumter, with malice
aforethought, either express or implied, by means of a gun, and the victim did die as a
proximate result thereof on or about February 25, 2015 in Horry County, in violation of
Section 16-03-0010, S. C. Code of Laws, 1976, as amended.

Against the peace and dignity of the State, and contrary to the statute in such case

made and provided.

IMMY ARICHARDSON, Ii
FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT SOLICITOR
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STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA )
INDICTMENT

N N

COUNTY OF HORRY

At a Court of General Sessions, convened on January 21, 2016, the Grand
Jurors of Horry County present upon their oath:

POSSESSION OF A WEAPON DURING THE COMMISSION
OF A VIOLENT CRIME

CDR: 0549 16-23-0490

That Edward Leon Morris did in Horry County, on or about February 25, 2015, possess
a firearm, or visibly display what appeared to be a firearm, or visibly displayed a knife,
during the commission or attempted commission of a violent crime, in violation of a
Section 16-23-0490, S. C. Code of Laws, 1976, as amended. a:-

[

re

Against the peace and dignity of the State, and contrary to the statute in such case

made and provided.
IMMY

/&F ICH'ARDSON n
FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT SOLICITOR




DOCKET NO. 2016-GS-26- 01506

WITNESSES
W Kitelinger Myrile Beach Palice Department ‘
Tull oo The State of South Carolina

County of Horry
Lauree Richardson . 15H01102
COURT OF GENERAL SESSIONS
— “March, 2016 TERM

ARREST WARRANT NUMBER
2016G52601506

CDR: 0139 16-11-0330(A)
DOA: 3/4/2015

ACTION OF GRAND JURY

TRUE BILL

Foreperson of Grand Jury zé % glﬁ

Date:;

—

VERDICT

Foreperson of Petit Jury
Date:

-

THE STATE

VS.

Edward Leon Morris

- BIM

o
Georgetown, SC 29440-4525

ATTORNEY: J. M. “Buddy" Long, Il

Indictment for

ARMED ROBBERY

Jimmy A. Richardson, Ii, Solicitor

ORIGINAL

FILED

" HORRY COUNTY

IGHAR 30 “PY : 9,

Mp-

}*:'f

Cl. mH nr - ;U?’;'-'ARU
DATE RECEIVED FROM
GRAND JURY

W

o\ \

€8




84

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA )

INDICTMENT
COUNTY OF HORRY

At a Court of General Sessions, convened on March 24, 2016, the Grand Jurors
of Horry County present upon their oath; '

ARMED ROBBERY

CDR: 0139 16-11-0330(A)

That Edward Leon Morris did in Horry County on or about February 25, 2015, while armed with a deadly weapon,
to wit: a handgun, take and catry away personal property of Garrey Sumter from or in the immediate presence of
Garrey Sumter with intent to deprive Garrey Sumter of possession by use of force, threats or intimidation, in
violation of Section 16-11-0330(A), S. C. Code of Laws, 1976, as amended.

Against the peace and dignity of the State, and contrary to the statute in such case

made and provided.
W% L
IMMY &JRICHARDSON, Il

FIFTEENTH CIRCUIT SOLICITOR




